

No. 20-157

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD A. CANIGLIA,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT F. STROM, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit*

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

John W. Whitehead
Douglas R. McKusick
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911
(434) 987-3888

Michael J. Lockerby
Counsel of Record
George E. Quillin
Adrian L. Jensen
Brooke D. Clarkson
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
Washington Harbour
3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 945-6079
mlockerby@foley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. CADY'S "COMMUNITY CARETAKING" EXCEPTION PERMITS WARRANTLESS SEARCHES ONLY OF VEHICLES, NOT HOMES	2
II. WARRANTLESS HOME SEARCHES PERMITTED BY THE FIFTH AND EIGHTH CIRCUITS CAN BE JUSTIFIED ON OTHER GROUNDS	6
III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT CREATE A NEW EXCEPTION THAT WOULD PERMIT THE WARRANTLESS ENTRY AT ISSUE HERE	11
A. The Exception Recognized By the First Circuit Lacks a Meaningful Limiting Principle	11
B. The First Circuit's Decision Is Likely to Have Adverse Consequences	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973)	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991)	4
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 953 F.3d 112 (1st Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Cardwell v. Lewis</i> , 417 U.S. 583 (1974)	4
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	3, 13
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	3
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	13
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 57 (1924)	3
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	3
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	11
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	11
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	11

<i>Ray v. Township of Warren</i> , 626 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	12, 13
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961)	3
<i>Soldal v. Cook Cty. Ill.</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992)	3
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976)	4
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981)	14
<i>Sutterfield v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 751 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>United States v. Bomengo</i> , 580 F.2d 173 (5th Cir. 1978)	7
<i>United States v. Bute</i> , 43 F.3d 531 (10th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>United States v. Erickson</i> , 991 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1993)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	3, 13
<i>United States v. Pichany</i> , 687 F.2d 204 (7th Cir. 1982)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 820 F.3d 356 (8th Cir. 2016)	7, 8, 9, 10

United States v. Stefonek,
179 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 13

United States v. York,
895 F.2d 1026 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 7, 8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. IV *passim*
